MINUTES
of
Meeoting of Btate Highwiay Commiasion of Virginia
Richmond, Virginie

Jamuery 20, 1964

The monthly meeting of the State Hiphway Commission
of Virginia wae held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond on
Jamary 20, 19686, at 10 A, M. Mr. Douglan B. Fugpta, Chatrman
preaided,

Preaemt: Mesera., Fugate, Chilton, ¥itzpatriok, Holland,
Landrith, McWane, Sclater, amd Weaver.

Abgent: Mr. 3. L. Baughan.

On motion of Mr. Belater, secondsd by Mr. Landrith,
mimtes of the masting of December 14, 19585, were approved,

Motion was made by Mx'. Sclater, seconded by Mr. Landrith,
that permite iszued fram December 18, 1988, to Jannary 15, 1968,
inclnsive, as shown by recards of the Depprtment, be approved.,
Motlon carried.

On motlon of Mr. Sclater, seoonded by Mr. Landrith,
eanoallation of permits from December 18, 19656, to Jamery 18,
1868, inclusive, as shown hy reaords of the Depariment, was
Bpproved.



Moved by Mv. Solxter, Becanded by Mr. Landrith,
that the Commission ponftrm letter ballct action o bids received Dec-
ember 16, 1965, on ths following projecia;

Route 8, Project 0008-082-101, CE01; 0008-003-101, CHal
1.176 Ml. 8. Nalsom - Albemarle County Lime - 1. 108 Mi, N. Nelson ~ Albe-

marle County Lins. Nelaon and Albemarle Comties. Award of contract to
low bidder - Echols Byothers, Ina, , Staanton, Virginia.
Conatruction Right of Way

Bid $ 341, 480. 75 2150, 00

10, for engineering and additional work  84,146.07 15.00
Work by Stute Forces 2,854,80 R/W $20,000.00 *
Tt lities # 4, 500. 00

Ammnt chargesble to project - 3414, 15000

{Lynchburg District - $206.200.00
Culpeper District - $207,95¢.00)
$187,523. 00 to be wrovided for in 1366-87 Primsry Constructton Allooation,
* Tobhs fingnoed fram Conptruction Allansting.

Route 60, Project 0060-134-1p2, CE01, BE0L
0.512 Mi. E. Lynnhaven Inlet ~ 0.477 Mi. W. Lymmhaven Inlet - City of

Virginia Beach. Award of contract to low bidder ~ MoLewn Contr, Co,,
Baltimore, Md.

Bid $1,217,7T63. 68
10% for engineering and additionsl work 121, 776. 38
Work by Biate Forses 3,25%68.00
Amount chargeable to project - 1,342,800,00

Accounts = Rec.; City of Virginia Beach - $201,417.76

Va. Baauh Chnmakuﬂ'. L. ~ HSNH.'I.E Int.iﬂi. Ctlarufthnaapeah
Award of contract to low bidder, Wiley N, Jackson Co,, Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid § G6B2, 438,71
10% for enginsering and sdditional work 55,349,857
Work by Simts Furoes 336. 0D
Flagyging 330. o0
Amant chargeahls to project - 809, 450, 00

(Four (4) bridges only)



Roufe 84, Project 0064-131-102, BGO05, BA0S, Contr, 3

2 Bridges only. 0.380 MI. E. Int. 484 - 0.632 M1, W. Int, 464 - CHy of
Cheaapeake. Aweard of contract fo low bidder, Centrrl Contracting Company,
Inc., Farmvilla, Virginig,

Bid 9 484, 380, 96
10%for englusering snd additional work 48, 438, 09
Work by State Forces 226.00

Amount, chargeable to project B33, 100.00

Route 66, Project 0088-000-101, RW201, Contr. §; 102, RW201, RW202

Qontr, 3; HW206, Conir, f; 0050-028-103, RWA0L
Demolition of Buildings aml Removal of Debris & Rubhla, Fairfax CL - N.
Nash fitrest (in Roselyn) and 1,208 Ml. W. WCL Fairfax - Fairfax - Loudoun . L.
Arlington and Fairfax Countles. Award of contract to low blddar, Ans Wrecking
and Bollding Materisl Company, Inc., Washington, D, .

Bid 3 9,807.00 [Right of Way)
10% for engineering and additional work 886, 70

Wark by State Foroes J26.00

Amount chergeable to projeact $11,150,00

Homie 156, Project 0186-074-009- CE02; 0156-018-008, P40l
Int. 10 - Int, &5, Prince George and Charles City Counifen. Award of contract to
low bidder, Short Paving Compuny, Ino., Petareburg, Virginia.

Bid §248,911.56
10% for engineering wud additfonal work 24,9381.16
Work by State Farcaa 2,478, 00
Amount chargesbls to project 876,700.00

3278, 700, 00 to be provided for to fntuvs primery construction sllocationa.

Route 220, Project 02850-044-102, C801; RWzol
0.003 Mi, N, Int. 67Y - Fraoklin CL. - Hemry County. Award of contrant to Loy
bidder, A, B, Burton Co,, Ing., Lynohburg, Va.

Conptruciion R/W

Bid $ 1,161,751.12 1,377.25 *
10% for enginsering and additional work $14.1%6,11 13773 =
Wark by State Forces $,548,00

Right of Way - 479,171.00* - Utlliles $38,600.00 *

$986, 700. 00 to be provided for in 1965-6T Primery Construction Allocetions,
Amount chergeable to project - $1,796, 700. 00

* To be fingnoed from Construction Allooation.



Route 602, Project 0602-088-117, €501
0.360 Mi. E. Int, 619 - Int. 690, Wythe Comty. Awerd of contract to low
bidder, H.D, Crowder and Sona, Anstinville, Virginia,

Bd  (Altsrnate) $128, 186, 30
10% for engineering and additional work 12, 318,53
Amoant chargeahla to project 136, 500,00

$57,000,00 to be provided for in County's 1968-87 and Hubsequent Years
Sscondary Budgets.

Houts 804, DProject 0804-052-117, C501
3.181 Mi. W. Les - Bpott Coumty Line. - 0,291 Mi, W, Lee - Bootl County

Line, Lee County. Award of comtract to low hidder, Kings t Aaphalt and
Conarete Corporation., Kingsport, Temn, wor

Rid $116, 544, 84
10% for onginoering amd sdditional work 11,854. 48
Amcunt chergeshla to project 128, 200,60

$121,000, 00 to be providad for in County's 1968-87 and Subsequent Yeare
Becondery Bedgsats.

Boute 638, Project 0638-086-114, C501, BEQT;
848, 0648-056-117, BADG;

87, _ ____ 0670-056-118, B10; (Comtract #1)

Br, and Appropches Robinson Rv.: Br. over Rose Ry. and Box Calvart Shotwell
Fun. Madizon County. Award of um.trmm low Bdder, A. B. Torrenoe amd
Campany, Ine., Elkton, Vieginia.

10% Ior engineering and additionel work 15,548, 30
Amount chargeahle to project 171,000.00

360, 000.00 to be provided for in Connty's 1986-67 and Bubsasquent Becondary
Budgets.

Route 467, Pro 0857-001-11 BOL. 128, CROL;

8638, 0655-001-115, €501
0.038 Mi, 8, Int, A58 (Moar Desp Cresk) ~ Int. 318 (Near Tasley) and NCL
Ongncock - Int. 857. Aocomack County. Awerd of contrect fo low bidder,
Lance J. Eller, Ine., Keller, Virginia.

Bid (Regular) 019,892, 99
10% for emgineering and add itonal work 31, p8a, 20
Wark by Btate Foroes 498.00
Amount chargeable to project - 352,150.00

$2,000, 00 to be previded for in County's 1986-67 and Subsecuent Years Seoondary
Budgets.



Addition to Frederisksburg Originst Distriot Offics Building 261-65)
Frederiokaburg, Virpinia. Award of contract to low bidder, Hiter D. Carr, Ir.,

Combr ., Fredevickaburg, Virginia.

Bid $142,600,00 {Capital Outlay)
10% for engineering and additional work 14,250, 00
Ampunt chargesble to project 156, 760, G0

Bedford Hesidenoy Offios Building (283-86)
Bodford, Virginia. Awerd of eoniract to low bidder, J.E.Jsmerson and

Sons, Ino,, Appomaticx, Virginig.

Bid # 57, 920. 00 (Capltal Cutlay)
10% for enginesring and additional work g, 792.00

Amount chargesble to project 63, 700,00

Louiss Residency Offios Butlding (262-85)

Loulaa, Virginda., Awsrd of contract to low bidder, Carson 8. Winston,
Louiss, Virginia.

Bid $55,000,00 (Capital Cutlay)
10% for enginearing and additional work 5,500.00
Amount chargesbls to project 60, 500,00

WE-01-36-034-BB1l, {251-05}
Truck Welghing Stetion, 2,23 Miles 8. of Route 277 (At Stephena City) — Frederick

County, Award of contract to low bdder. J. M., Twmer and Company, Iao,,
Balem, Virginia,

Bid 89,519.00
1%, for engineering and additional work 6,051, ED
Amount chargeable o projact 76, 450.00
Motion cerried.
Moved by Mr. Bolater, Hoconded by Mr, Landrith,

that the Commisaion gonfirm letter ballot action on bids received December 15,
1985, rejecting them &nd thet the work be readvertised on the follawing projecta:



Rooia 11l Prl_:ljﬂﬂt ﬂﬂll—-llB—llJE. Cc501
0.0B3 Mi. W, Int. N, Jonee 8t. -~ 0.386 Mi. E. Tnt. N, Jobes Bt. - Town of
Marion. Low Bid is 14, 3% over estimate.

Routs 580, Frojeot 0E80-042-151, €501, P60T
Bridge and Approaches over Little River - Hanover County. Low hid is 12.2%
over estimats.

Motlon carred.



Moved by Judge Weaver, Reconded by Mr, Haolland,
that

WHEREAS, Soction 33-138.1 of the Cods of Virginda provides &
fund for fiscal 1985-86 of 81, 500,000 to .. .bhe expended by the Commisaion
for conetructing, reconsructing, mainteining or improving accoss roads
within countisa, clties amd towns to industrial sites on which mgmnfarinring,
processing or other eptpblishments will ba ailt undear firm comract or are
glroeady comptrnotad, "'; and

WHERE AR, tha City Councll of the City of Colunial Hedghis haw
reguonted the use of industrial scoces funds to huild & connociion between
Condnit Ropd and Temple Avenae in the city of Colondal Heights, just north
of the Colonial Helghis imterchange on the Richmend - Peter sburg Tarnpike,
to provide gecess for Bonjamin Moars and Company and other induatries
in the area to the Richmond - Petersburg Turnopdke snd Route 1; and

WHEREAS, it sppesra that the estimated oont of this project,
i.e, $90,000, exceads the full benedit 1o induatry, and that the projedt ahould
be partially finenced by funds other than industrial sccess fands; and

WHEREASB, it appears that the participrtion by industrlel ancess
funds in sn amotmt equal to ona-helf the construction ocat of the project, but
not expeeding $45, 000, will fall within the imtent of Beation 53-196.1 &nd will
oamply with the provielons of the Highwsay Commisaicn's policy on tha tse
of industrial aocenn funda,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that ona-half the cost of
the congtruction of & conmnaction hetween Condnlt Romd and Temple Avenne In
tha oity of Colonial Heighte, Project 9899=108=101, CBOL, not exceeding §45, 00]
be allocated from the industrinl access fund for 1)85-66 to provide improved
ecocss to Benjamin Moore and Campeny in the cliy of Colonial Heighta, sontingent
upon (1) the construction being periormed in acoardance with plaos and specificeticds
prepared by the engineering firm of Parsous, Brinckerhoff, Quade and Douglas
and approwved on Beptember 2, 1985 by Mr. Herschell F. Snagge, City Manager
of Colonial Helghta; (2) the oongtrustion heing perfarmed in an aocepitable marmmer
and open to inepection by Highwuy Deperiment engineera at all imes doring
construction; (5} the Depertment's snginsers joiming whth the Clty and its engineers
in & Mnal Inapecton of the project upon completion, and approving the construotion
as completed; and {4) the City furnishing the Department s cexfifioate setting
forth the conpirnction coste, excluding right of way and adfusiment of
utilities, Motion carried.



Moved by Judge Waaver, Seconded by Mr, Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33-1386,1 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fond far fisosl 1 865-68 of $1,500,000 to "...be expended by the Commission
far consiructing, reconsbructing, maintaining ar impeoving ancess roads
within countise, citles and towns to indusiriat sitee on which manufachring,
prooesping or other establishments will be built under firm coniract or are
alregdy constructed. *'; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Saparvisors of Chesterfield County has by
proper remolution requested the use of indostrinl sccesn fimds to improve
Route 737 (Cofer Road), between the corporate limits of Richmond and Boate 637
(Hopkins Road), to provide proper access for the new plant of the Union Bag -
Camp Paper Corporation, being built just west of the southern carporsts Hmits
of Richmond, eatimated to cost $120,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this raqusat falls within the intent of
Sactlon 33-136.1 snd has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commission's
palicy on tha uas of indnstriel access kmds.

NOW, THERETORE, RE IT REBOLVED, that %120,000 from the
Industrial nocess fund for 1985-66 be allooxted for the purposs of improving
Route 737 (Cofer Road), Project 0797-020-132, 0501, betwesn the oorporsts
lmite of Richmond smd Route 637 (Hopking Road), just west of the southern
eorporats Hmits of tha city of Richmond in Cheaterflald County, contingent
npon v 60° right of way and the adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost
to the Cammonwantth,

Motion osrried.

Moved by Mr. PHrpatrick, Secondad by  Mr. Chilton
that .

WHERE A, In aocordance with the provisiens of Secton 128 of Title
23 - Highways, United Statse Code, s Publie Hearing was beld in the Department
of Higihways Belem District Offios Auditorium, Selem, Virginia, at 10:00 a,m. ’
on Nowember 10, 1085, conoerning the praposed consiruction of Route 118 from
the interasction of Boute 811 to ¢.212 mile west of the intergeotion of Routs a1,
in Roanoke, County, State Projsct 0116-080-101-PE101 and Federal Projeat
d-1637.



WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advance md sll thope
present were given a full opportumty to axpress thefr opiniops and
rmmmﬂnﬂmmruugﬂnutﬂupmuHWHﬂmdm
their statements being duly recordad, and

WHERE AS, {he sconomic effects of the proposed locat{on
have hean examined and given proper conglderation, and this svidenca,
along with all othor, has bean carefully Teviewed.

BE IT REBOLVED, that the conatruction of this project be
approved in acoordance with tha genersl plan s= proposed and pressated
at tha Puhlic Hearing by the Department Enginesrs. This propasad
improvement gonerelly consists of 2 minor reloqstion to fmpraw align-
ment and provide & new bridge over Mason Creek.

Motion earrlad.



Moved by Mr. McWane, Benonded by  Mr, Fitrpatrick,
that

WHERE AS, in accordanoe with the provisions of S8sotlon 128
of Title 23 - Highweys, United States Code, & Publi¢ Hearing was hold
in the Amherat County Courthouse, Amherst, Virginia, et 7:30 p.m. on
Wovamber 23, 1965, coneerning the proposed construction of Route 20
feom 0, 50 mile north of tha intersention of Routs 130 to 1. 84 miles south
of the Scuth Corparate Limits of Amberst, in Amherat County, Biats
Project 0029-005-103, Federal Project F-018-5{7), and

WHEREAS, proper hotios waa given in advance and all those
present were given a fafl apportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or agwinst the proposed dnmlopmnntuplnnudlndthm:
ptetements being doly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econamia effacts of the proposed relocation have
been examined and given proper considerstion, aod thig evidenoe, nlong with
all other has been carefully reviewad,

BE IT REBOLVED, that the construction of this project be approved
in nooordence with the penerel plan as propossd snd prosented st the Publia
Hearing by the Depariment Engineers. This propased improvement
generplly follows the existing Route 29 carridor, but indhidss a ralosation
10 the onst of the exipting road in the Monras - Five Forks area and other
minar relocations to reduos property damage, itaprove alignment and meet
required design standards. '

Motion carried.



Moved by Mr, Landrith,

that

Seconded by My, Holland,

WHERE AS, under muthority of Bection 33-38. 4 of the Code of Virginia,
1560, us amended, request ia made by the Clty of Alexancyrin for payment at
the rato of $800 per mile annually on pdditional street mileage meeting required
standards for maintenance payments;

KNOW, THEREFORE, DE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
at the rate of $800 per mile annually be made to the City of Aloxandria an
additional atreets, totaling 3. 36 miles and meeting standarda required by this
section of the Code, effective beginning April 1, 1985 for the quarterly payment
dua after June 30, 1968. The additional mileage oligible for payment, describad

as followa:

Armiatead Bt.
Armistead 8t.
Gaillard St,

Kemmora Ave.
King'!iﬂn A‘i‘ﬂ.
Kingeton Place
Knox Place
Moriny Ave,
Moore Place
Mox'gan St.
Paxton 8t.
Peaoook Ave.
Peachires

. Place
Pagram St.
Polik Ave.
Pulman Place
GQuantrell Ave.
Quantroll Ave.
Ripley Strect
Roan Lana
Roanoke Ave.
Sangal’ Ave.

=From Lincolnia Rd, to Quantrell Ave. = 0.102 Mi.
=From Quanirell Ave. to End Consirugtion -0.119 Mi,
~From T88.7'S5. of Seminary Rd, o

End Construction - D.182 Mi,
=From Seminary Rd. N. to End Conat, - 0.180 Mi.
=From Janneys Lane M. to End Consi. - D, 220 MIL.
-From Kingston Ave. to Cul-de-aac - 0,030 Mi.
=Trom Cul-la~zac 8. W. to Evtd Const, = 0,120 Mi.
—From N. Van Dorn 8t. to End Const. -~ 0.130 Mi.
=~From Pulman Planss E, Cul-de-aae = 0,047 Mi.
-From Beauregard 8t. to End Const. - 0.169 Ml.
=From Duke S¢. N. t0 End Conabtyuction - 0.124 Mi.
«From Latham 8t. W. to. Cul-de-aac - 0.114 Mi,
- From Galllard 8t. to Cal-da=-sac - 0. 053 M1,
=From N. Pickett 8i, E. to End Const. = 0,104 Mi.
-From Latham 8t. to 348' W, of Naylor 5t. - 0.167 Mi.

-From {Cameron Mill Rd. {0 End Construckiom - 0,088 Mi.

=From Shirley Highway to Armiatead 5t. = 0.007T Mi,
«From Armistead St. to Armistead 5t. - 0.062 MI.
=From Duke 5i. N. t0 End Constreation - 0,170 Mi.
=From Key Drive E, to Cul-de-sac « 0.094 Mi.
-Prom Beguregard Bt. to End Construction - 0.123 Mi,
=From Beanregerd 8i. to Eod Construction - 0,113 Mi.



5. Van Dora &t. ~From Edeall Rd, N. to Duke Strect = 0.520 Mi.
m‘ﬁl‘ ﬁ‘ll"ﬂ. -Fl‘ﬂm El nfSI Gﬁmst. tﬁ El“l Uﬂmt. = u-na? m.
Whesler Ave,  =At Bogle Isdustzial Aress © o p.117 M.

The ahove additiona totaling 3. 35 milea will increase the total
mileage in the City of Alexandria fram 155.97 miles to 158.32 miles of
apporoved atreats.

Motion aarried.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, BSoconded by Mr, Holland,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Cammiseion is exthorized to maka cartain
payments to certaln munieipalitles fov pivest purposes; wnd

WHEREAS, the Highway Commisaion has eelected cartain wirects
within the corporate limite of the Town of Front Royal for such payments; and

WHEREAS, the completion of construstion for the relocation of the
extension of U, 8. Route 522 in Front Royal, under Projects 0632-112-070, C-501
and 0622=-112-101, £-501, render it necessary to amend the selection of auch
streota, now, therefors

BE I'T RESOLVED, that pursusnt to Ssotion 33-35.2 of the Code of
Virginia of 1050, as amensod, the mimary route exteasions within tha Town of
Front Royal be reestablished as follows:

Etate Routa B - DBegimning ai the E.C.L. of Front Royal; thence
wesaterly on John Marshall Hwy. and South Breet
tn Rayal Avenue {UJ. 8. Roeute 340): thence over-
lapping U, B, Route 340 northerly along Royal Avenue,
weaterly along [4th Street and northerly along Bhen-
anloah Avenue to the N.G. L. of Froot Royal on the
bridge o ver the south fork of the Shenandoah River.

Not Length for payment i.20 miles,



.8, Roube 340 -~ Beglmuiag at the N.CL. of Front Royal on the
hridge over the anuth fork of the Shenandosh River;
thence southerly overlapping U.B. Route 522 along
Bhenandeah Averme, eastarly alomg lith Strest and
southerly along Royal Aveoue to 9th Sireet {ond
overlap); theace contimuing scutherly wlong Royal Ave.
ta the B.C.L, of Front Royal

Net Length far payment 1.53 milas.

1,8, Route -  Pegioning at the N.CL. of Pront Rayal oo the
hridge over tha nouth fork of the Shanandosh Bivw';
thenne southerly along Shenandosh Avemue, casteriy
along 14th Strest, sontherly along Royal Avenaa,
castezly along Géh Street and poutheriy along Commeros
Avertis, new location sad Chester Oap Roed to the
A.C.L, of FrontHoyal

Langth for payment 2.07 milen

The primary mileage in tha Town of Fraxt Royal, due to this resstablishmant
of youte extensicns, is increased from 4,53 milsa to 8.70 milos, o he eligible
for maintenance payments at the vats of $10,000 per mile anmally, elfsctive
July 1, 1985; aod

BE IT FURTHER REEOLVED, that due to the roastablishment of the
primary route extonsions in Frout Royal the swetion of Cammeros Avenus from
Sth Bireet to 2nd Btreet, 3 digtance of 0, 36 mile, be dropped from the "other
gtraate™ §800 per mile maintenunce, and Main Btrest (ald Routs 522) dropped
s primary extension and edied for 600 per mile maintenance, a distance of
0.34 mile, far a net deduction of 0. 24 mila, under Becilon 33-38. 4 of the 1080
Cods of Virginia, ss amendsd, to a new total "other wireeta" mileags of 32,10
milea, effactive July 1, 1985.

Muotion azrried.



Moved by Mr. Landrith, Bscondad by My . Holland,

that
WHEREAS, under authority of Bection 33-35. 4 of the Code

of Virginia, 1950, as amended, requost is made by the Clty of Charlottes-
ville for payment &t the Tate of $800 per mile anmrally on additional
atreet mileage mesting regaired atandmrde for maintenanse payments;

NOW, THEREFCUHRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quarterly
payments ot the rate of $800 per mile enmally be made to the City of
Cherlottesville on additionsl strests, totaling 1.55 miles and mesting
atandsrde required by this seocton of the Code, effective beginning
Jamgey 1, 1966 for the quarterly payment due after March 31, 19886,
The additional mileage eligible for payment, desctibed as follows:

Moseley Dr, -From Camelia Drive to End - 0.20 M,
Hilton Drive -From Moseley Drive to End - 0.04 M.
H&rﬂ? Dl'l‘lm -FI'DII:I. Eﬂl Etl HIWI h Pm ﬂ' = u:l‘ H‘l-

Holly Strest -From Bhort Btreet to Run 8itreet - 0.07 Mi.
Holiday Drive =From 678'E. of Emmet Bt. to End - (.07 Mi.
Rlekey Drive  -From Wayne Ave, (Queen Charlotte)

to WCL - 0,083,
River Road -From Et, Cladr Ave. to River Court - 0,08 M,
Rivar Court -From River Road to End = 0, 0B M.
Jaunestown D, -From Lester Drive ~ North - 0,00 M.
14th Etreet
{Madigon Ave.) «-From Prestcn Avenne - Wemnt - 0.24 Mi.
Yorktown Driva -From Maadowbrook His. Rd. t0
Brandywina Drive - 0,31 Mi.
Old Farm Road -From Westview Rd. to Winstom Rd. - 0,11 Mi,
Cretalin 5t. -From Pealatine Ave. to Rougemont
Avemn - 0,05 Mi.

Tho shova additiona totaling 1. 88 miles will increase the
total milaage in the City of Charlottesville fram 110. 72 milea to 112:27 miles
of approved siresta.

Motion carriad,



Moved by Mr. Sclater, Seconded by AMr, MoWane,

WITNESEETH THAT WHEREAS, on or ahout the 24th day of
Junp, 1985, Thomas M. Nunmnally Company entared into a noniract with
the Stete Highway Commission for the conetruction in comnection with
Project No, B0BL-081-101, B-&15, B-618 cu Interstata Roots 81 In Rock-

bridge County; and

. WHEREAS, ou this project & mathematical error was made on
the plans in computing the sstimeted quantity of superstruchne concrete
nsosgaitating the owverrun of the amtrent in the pmaunt of appreximately
brip-thres per cent {48%): and '

WHEREAS, work srders have or will be issued which will
increaae the scope of the contract beyond twenty-five per cent (26%) of the

original omiract and

WHEREAS, Section 104.08 of the Virginia Dapartment of Highways
Road and Bridge Spentfisstiong raquirea a gupplemental agreamant when the
original coniract I increased by more than twenty~flve per cent (25%):
ancl

WHEREAS, the gbomw-mentioned contracior has indicsted that he
is willing to furnieh the neopasary addiflonel suparetructure conorets &t the unit
price et forth in the ariginal contrant,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED: That the Stale Highyay
Commiseioner ia hereby authorized to enter into, on behalf of this Commlssion,
& mupplemental agreement with Thomas M. Nummally Company on the above -
mantioned project for the necessary miditional miparstructure concrete at the
unit price set forth in the original contraot at an approximats coat of $43, 500,00,

Motlon esrriad,

Moved by Mr. Eclater, Seotmded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHERE A8, under sutharity of Section 33-26 of the 1850 Cods of Virginia
ae amended, the Stata Highway Commission may add such roadn, bridgea and
gtrests ga it shall deem propar to the Primary System of Eighways, not to
crcead ity miles during any one year; and



WHERE AS, by previous action, effective on October 18, 1862, the
Highway Commission added an extension of Route 107 to the Primary Syatem,
beginning &t an intersection with Route 610 and axtending noethwasterly 4, 42
mils to the acutheast corporete Hmits of Balteills, thence nocthwesterly 0, 85
mile in Saltville, and expressed an intent to exdund Stain Rogte 107 from the end
of this addition and construction in Baltville northwagt to intersect with Routa 51
over a proposed indusirial access Iaject upen complation of ite conpiruction.

NOW, THERE FORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that by virtue of the
cotnpleted construction of Industrial Acoess Project 0836-088-101, C~501
Eoute 107 be exteniad from ita present termime in Balivilie northwest to
juterwcot with Roate 91, thereby adding 1, T4 miles to the Primary System
of Highways.

Motlon earriod.

Moved by Mr, Chilton, Beoondad by Mr. Bolater,
that

WHEREAS, Routo 14 in King and Queen County has hoen alterad
and reconstructed e shown on plans for Project 0014-049-101, C-501, BEOL;
and

WHEREAS, Seven sections of ald Ronte 14 are no longer necessary
as a public ropd, the pow road serving the same citisens as the old rowd;
awl two seotions of the old road are wo longer ssceasary far purposes of the
Biste Highway Bystem, a new road having been constructad in Heu thereaf;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pursasnt to Bectlon
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1500, as amendead, 0,952 mile of the old
road, shown {n hive and deeignated as Boctione 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, and B on
the plat dated September 15, 1966, Projeot 0014-048-101, C-B0L, B-€01, be
shendoned e & part of the Biate Highwsy Syetem;

BE IT FURTHER REROLYED, that porauant to Spotion 33-76.1 of the
Code of Virginie of 1860, as amended, 0,04 mile of the old rosd, shown In yallow
ad dosignuind s Sectiond 3 and § om the plat and project refarred to hereinabove,
be discontmed as o pat of the Stebs Highwey Byetem. Motion omrried.



Moved by Mr. Chilion, . Seoanded by  Mr, Bclater,
that

WEERE AS, Bonte 29 By-pass in Pittsylvania County has been alterad
and reconsteuctad as shown on plans for Project 7020-071-103, F-401; 1056, P-401;
and

WHEREAS, two {2) sections of tha old road mth
be transferred to the Socondary Ey stem of Highweys;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Bection
33-27 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, we amanded, 0. 30 mile of tha old
looation of Route 29 from the new location at Btatlon 205 + 00 scutherly to
the intersection of relocated Route 28, shown in red and depignated o
Beotiong 4 and B on the plat deted June T, 1965, be tranaferred from the
Primary Syatem to the Secondary System of Highways.

Motdon carried.

Movadby Mr. Chilion, Beconded by  Mr. Belater
that

WHEREAS, Interstate Route Bl in Wythe Oounty hes been omnstructed
on naw loostlon a9 shown on plans for Troject 0081-088-002, P-402; and

WHEREAA, the construction of Interstate Routa 51 necesnltates
alteration on the Imterstate System and on secticns of U, 5, Route 11} one
asction of existing U, B. Route 11 is to be iransferTed to the Interstate
System of Highways for dseignation as a service roed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Baction
93-08. 8 of the Code of Vixginia of 1550, sy amendsd, 0, 87 mils of present
U. 8. Route 11, shown in orange and indiested a8 Bsotion 1 on the plat deted
November 19, 1968, Project 0081-098-002, P-402, be irunsferred fram the
Primary System to the Insterstate System of Highwayn and desigaated as s
service Toad, Motlon carried.



Moved by Mr. McWane, Seconded by  Judge Wonver,

that

WHERE AS, by proper resolutions, the Bosrds of Supervisors of
several sounties have requegted that oertain roads which no longer serve as
a public necesrity be discontioned ap parts of the Secondm'y Bysiem of

Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that purmuant to Section
33-78.7 of the Code of Virginie of 1960, aa amended, the following roads
be dizcontimied a8 part of the Sacondary Syatem of Highways, affsotive this

dats.

APPGMATTOX CO.

BATH COUNTY

MONTGOMERY CD.

PATRICK COUNTY

BOUTHAMPTON
COUNRTY

Motion carriad.

- Bection 3 of old loontion Houte 864, betwasn
Station 338 + 00 and Station 361 + 60,
Project 0654=-008=102 , C5)2=- - 0,91 Mi.

=Route 530, from Alleghany County Line to
Dead End (Ehown In green on attached
T T e 2,10 M.

-Route 647, Bection No. 3, from Etation
77 + 50 to Station 84 + 10, Project 0847-0a0-
108, C-8ll -~ . 0.14 M.

-Route 831, from 0. 95 mila east of Routa §45
to Depd End- - —— - 0,45 Mi,

-Routa £12, from 0. 38 mile southwest of
Route 630 to Dend End===== 0.61 M1,

-Bection 1 of old location Houte €03, from
0.51 mile west of R.oute 610 tc 0.58 mila
west of Routa 618 0.07 M.

-Route 1603 (Town of Branchville), fram
Route 701 northerest to Dead End 0,068 2,




Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, Ssconded by Juige Weaver, that

WHEREAS, during the fecsl yesr 1984-85 the Depertment of High-
ways mads an up-to-date gtudy of minimum roquirements on the four road
aystems of the State and published & report of this titled, "A Program of
Highway Improvement 1866-1975", and

WHERE AS, this repart revealsd that theae minimum requiroments,
i acoomplished by tha yexe 1975 at presant - day prices for consiruction, will
cost $326 million in excosd of estimated income for rogd purpasss from
present rates of road - user tames, aml

WHERE AB, relying on fhis raport demonmtrating the need for additional
funds, Governor Harrison included p proposal that the firet 2 yeers of these
lﬂﬁmﬂﬁmﬂnhﬂproﬁdodlnhispraaanﬂ.ﬁmﬂﬂm 1886=-68 Blennium Budget
to the Genwrsl Asgembly on Jamuary 12, 1966, and Governor Godwin also
exprenssd his approval of providing these additional funds in hin message to
the Joint Assembly oo Jamary 17, 1986, now therefars

BE IT RESOLVED, thatthe Btate Highway Commissionar highly
endoraee this proposnl by Governors Herriscn and Godwin and expreases ita
sinnere appreciztion to them for thetr support toward the Hnancing of thia

[mporiant program.
Motion oarriad,.

Moved by Mv. Helater, Seoondsd by  Mr. Chiltes,

THAT WHERE AB, the Commisaion at 1ts mesting ot Auguat 28, 1854,
adopbed @ resolution deolaring certain roads snd hridges to be postad for certain
wolght Hmits; and,

WHERE AB, engineering studiss have been condunted which indioats the
necogaity for pertnin changes in or ndditicna to such postings;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the item{zed
listingn dated July, 1668, an fila in the Department of Highwayn' Maintenanoe
Division for the Primary System, which Hetings are referred to in the
aforemantionad regolution, are hereby revised aa followa:

PRIMARY SYBTEM

DIBTRICT POETED ROADS POSTED RRIDAES
Bristol District 0 Sheet 1
Bristal Diak-ict 0 Shaet B
Lynchburg Distrint L] Bhsat 7

Motion oaxried.



Moved by  Judge Weaver, Secondad by Mr. MoWens,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 850, State Highway Project
1400-C, the Shirleay Memorial Highoray, now in the City of Alexandria but
ﬁanapartﬁrumxmm The Commonwealth did aoguire certain lands
for the construiction rnd oparation of Route 236, Duks Sireet, and ite
omnnection with said Route 360; and

WHEREAS, said Routa 360 18 now being converted into Intersiate

Route 95 under Stete Highway Projoat 0095-100-101, RW=-201, C-501, and
an agreament has heen reachod with the owmner or owners of the lands
comatituting the Lendmack Ehopping Center at the northesat oorner of e
trtersection of seld Houtes 350 snd 230, which agresmant provides in part
that certain portioss of the lands ao soquired end used now in nonosction
with waid Routa 236 are to be cinveyed to dhe owners of s adjcining lands

in exvhangs for G additional Ixnds neadad from thelt petoperty and the sid
Limdmark Ghopping Contor for the construstion of mald Route 80, and ite
connoctions with sald Routo 238; and

WHERE AS, the Stute Highway Commissicoss has certifiad in
writing that that partion of the lands so aoquired end lying noxth of the new
narth right of wiy line of aaid Route 238, Duke Blreet, from it intersection
with the eant right of way Lne of sajd Route 95 1n an easterly direction und
oontiguona to the enid Landmark Phopping Center, and pontaining 1,508 acren,
mara or l=as, after the cpening of relooated Rowts 238 o trafflo will not
oonatitots & sacHon of the pablic road and ia deemed by him no lotiger
necesdary then for the uses of the Biate Highway Eystam.,

NOW, THEREFORE, in nocordance with the provislons of Bection
33-76. 6 of the 1950 Coda of Virginia ss amended thin Cammission hereby
approvesd conveyanne of the lands wo certified to the owner or owners of
record of the adjcining lands to the north in sxchange for the additions] land
needed fram the Landmark Shopping Osnter property for the construction of
Roate 95 and its connaction with Route 238, ad the Binte Highway Commisaloner,
after the opening of reloceted Route 236 to traffio has taken plice, is suthorized
to exaoute 8 deed or deeds in the name of the Commonwozrlth convaying same
without warsanty to the owner or ownere of record of the adjoining landa.

Muotion oarried.



Moaved by Judge Weaver, Booonded by Mr, McWam,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 128, Btate Highway Project
0122-009-101, RW-201, in Bedford Cousty, the Commonwealth did acquira
in socordance with the provisions of Bection 33-117.2 of the 1950 Code of
Virpinla az amended from E, R, Nanes the entire h‘mtdluﬂ lying botween
the old and ncw locations of Route 122; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the adjcining landa to the east routing
wpon the sald old Ioeation of Route 132 end adjacemt to the lands so acquired,
in ordar to provide for the more orderly development of his adjaining lands
hag requasted permisaion to purchase the umuped portien of the sald Iands so
acquired lylng between the sald old and new looations; and

WHEREAS, the Stete Highway Commisaloner has cortifisd In writing
that he desms it toho in the public intersst to convey that portion of the said
lands 8o aoyuired and containing sbout 0. 34 acre Iying botween the new east
Tight of way line of seid Route and Project, the scith line of the comnsction
between the said old snd new looations of Route 122, and the centar of the said
old looation of Route 122, from a point opposite sorvey Bistlon 287 + Thto &
polnt oppoaite survey Statlon 280 + 30.

KOW, THEREFURE, it {i the judgemant of this Commission that
the aplo of the said land to the owner or owners of record of the lands adjoining
to the cast {s in the puhlic interest, and in accordance with the provisions of
Bection 33-117. 4 of the 1960 Code of Virginia ss armanded the Etake Highway
Cozunsssioner 4 harshy authorised to exnouts » deed in the aame of the
Commonwealth oonveying withont warranty the andd lands sa certifiad to the
owneT or owners of record of the lands adjoining to the asst for such consideration
or ometderations as may ba deemsad requisite by the Biate Right of Way
Engineer.

Mation aarried.



Moved by Judge Weaver, Saconded by Mr. MoWaoe,
that

WHEREAS, Route 815 in Page County his been recanstrusted and
relocetad under State Highway Project 0815-069-107, C-801, and e section
of the old lacation of aame between approxintate survey Etatlon 128 + 80
mmmm-umsmﬂm1m+ummmdu o public
rMhhMﬂdmmmdlmMMMMﬂﬁﬁa
provisions of Section 33-76.12 of the 1950 Code of Virginia s emendad at
2 meeting of the sald Board of Superviscrs hald on July B, 1963; and

WHERE AS, the Commomwenlth did acquire all of the landw lying
bhetwaen the old and new locations of said Route 815 at this poiat from Phillip
H. Barner by desd Tecorded in Deed Book 181, Page 328 in tha affice of the
Clerk of the Cirouit Court of aaid Comty: snd

mﬂ,ﬁamdehhmt,muMhm
for the more adequate develogpment of her property, bas npplied for conveyance
to her of the mmmmumm:wdwqmuamnmum
Projact end the canter of the said cld location so abimdoned; snd

WHERE AS, the Stats Highway Conmisaioner has cartified n writing
as to the said abandomment and that the segment of land proposed to be con-
veyed is no longer naoessary for the nses of the Becondary System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFCRE, the sonveymce of the suid segment of lad so
certifiod to the owner or owoers of recard of the adjoiming laxds to the waet in
acoardanos with the proviaians of Sertion 33-70.311 of the 1950 Cods of Virginia
as amendad ig hersby approved, and the Stats Highwey Omnmisgjoner is heraby
authorized to execute a deed of guitslaim sonveying same in the nama of the
Commonwenlth for such considargtion o congiderations as mey be deemad
propet by the State Right of Way Englneer.

Motion cerried.



- Moved by Judge Weaver, Beconded by  Mr, McWane,

WHERE A3, in conmaction with Route 340, Biaie Highway Project 2693-04,
in Warren County, the Commanweslth did acquire the entire tract of land
beloeging to Cawl E. Frye and Edith Frye by deed recordad in the offive of the
Clark of the Circntt Court of pajd Coumty in Deed Book 91, Page 246 ,snd

WHEREAS, the owner of the adjnixing lands to the west han requested
that the residue of the aald propexty which lias west of and outsids of the right
of way for aaid Rouls and Project be conveyed to her in order to provide for the
more crderly development of her adjoining lande; and

WHEREAS, the Stete Highway Commissioner has certified in writing
that the said parcel of land which lisa weat of the wuat right of way line of Baid
Houte and Projact, a line 49 Iset concentric with the purvey centarline of the
southbound 1zne of same, between approzimate survey Statlon 167 + 82 and
approximabs survey Station 173 + 28, doea not consitute & peoton of the publio
rand and 15 deemed no longer nacossary for the usen af the Ptate Highway
Syptem,

NOW, THEREFORE, in gccordaos with the provislons of Sectton 33-76
.6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia a9 amendad, the sale of the #aid land so '
certified is heroby approved, and the Btate Highway Cammissioner is hersby
sthorized to sxecute a deed in the name of the Commonwenlth conveying same
without werranty to the owner or ownera of reocrd of the edjnining lands to
the west for much eongideration or congiderstions as may be noseptable to the

Stabe Right of Way Enginesr,
Motlon osrried.

Hundhr mwﬁm. Beconded hy Mr. MoWins,
that

WHERE A, in connection with Routw 40, State Highwsy Projeat 458C in
former Warwick County, naw the City of Newpart Newa, the Commorarexlth did
scquire by condemnatton & certain right of way 10 feot in width lending fram the
southwantarly side of Routs 80 to Warwick Creek, on which ¢ertain drainage
facilites were constructed; and



WHERE AS, tha presest owners of ihe lands fhroagh which the gakd
right of way pepses, sdme being 2 subdivision called Green Meadows, in order
to provide for the more pdequate development of their property hxve requested
that a segment of the said right of way be convayed to them {n exchetge for o
now and pubgtitute Tight of way upon which they will construct the requisite
substitute drainage facilities; e

WHERE AB, the State Highway Commfaaionar has certifled in
writing that the segment of right of way requested to be conwyed, same
hmshhmlwmmm2n+ﬂ.ﬁmdwmmaa+4ﬂ.
does not constitate a section of the publio road and is desmed no longer
necessnry for the uses of tha State Higtway Bystem with the substitntion
therafor of tha new right of way and drainege facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, In ascardmce with the provisions of
Bectian 98-78. 6 of the 1550 Code of Virginiu ae amended, the conveyance
of the said section of axisting dreinegs ensament 8o certifled $0 the awner
or ownars of recard of the adiolaing isnds in scchange for w sew drainage
right of way in subetitution thevefor and the construction thereon of the requisite
drainage facilitiea, in haraby spproved, sad the Biate Eighway Commisgioner
in hoareby sothorized to exscuta In the name of the Commomwenith a deed conveying
same withont warranty.

Motion aerriad.

Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by Mr, MeWane,
thut

WEEREAS, the Commnonweslth is the comer of a Iot containing ahout
2.27 acres and looated at the intersection of Menoe Sirest and Broad Street in
tha Town of Bedford, Bedford County, presently usad us the Bedford Residency
Haadquarters Lot: and

WHEREAE, the present lot being inadecqaeie for tha prpoas, & new
lot has been acguired end cperstions of the Bedford Residency Headquartera are
bheing transleared to the said new lot; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Bedford Coanty haa requested
that the former Hesdquarters Lot he gold ta the County for use as & jail site;
and

WHEREAE, the State Highway Commissioner has coxiified in writing
that the said present lot in the Town of Bedford does not constitute a sectien
of the pablie road snd 18 deemed by him no longer necessary for the ugea of
the State Highway System after operations have been transferred to the new
lat,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislons of S8ection
33-76. 6 of the 1850 Code of Virginia as smended, the sale and oonveyance of
the 1ot so certified to the Bonrd of SBupervisors. of the County of Bedford for
County parposes, end at & price deemed sstisfactory by the Stais Right of Wey
Engineer, is hereby gpproved, and the Stuie Highway Commmisgionsr is hersky
mrtharized to execute a deed in the name of the Commonwealth conveying seme
without warranty to the County after sll highwey opetations have been tramsforred
to the new lot,

Motion carried.

Moved by  Judge Weaver, Becondedby Mr. McWane,
that

WHEREAf, in comnectlon with Route 350, Hhiriey Memorial Highway,
Btate Highway Project 1400-C, then Fairfax County tut now the City of Alexandria,
tha Commonweaith did acquire from James C, Robertscn ot al g1l of the lands so
ownad lying east of the aald Route and Project; and

WHEREAS, pald Route 350 in aow in process of baing aonverted into
Interptate Ronte 55 ander Hiate Highway Project 0095-100-101, RW-201, and the
ity of Alexardris proposes to recenstruct and relooste & section of north Van Dorn
Strest adjacent to the new east right of way and limited access line of sald Route 96
concurrently with the conatruction of the lest named project, and a portion of the
new location of said Van Dorn Street will pass over g trjangular portion of the landa
g0 acquired and lying esat of the new east right of way and limited aocess lins of the
gald Route amd Project; and



WHEREAS, the Siute Highway Commigsionsr hma certifled in writing
that a portion of the lande so zoquired which lies sant of the sald new eaet right
of wey and limited access line from a point 191, 80 feet oppogite Burvey Btation
T1B + 57,82 of the exlating north bound lane centerline to a polnt 149. 32 fent
opposlte survey Btaidon 722 + 30.11 of mme does not congtitute & secton of the
public road and f8 deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State

Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyencs of the sald portion of land o cor-
fified to the City of Alexandria for mmmicipal and phrest porposes 10 hereby
approved in accordance with the provisions of S8actfon 33-76. 6 of tha 1850 Code
of Virginia ss amended, and the State Highway Commigsioner 18 herehy
amthorized to axecute in the name of the Commorweslth a deed conveying same
without werr poty to the City for sunh purposes in exchange far a consideration
of $10.00.

Motion carriad,

Movad by Tudge Weaver, Baconded by Mr. McWane,
that

WHEREAS, In conngction with Interatate Routs B4, Project 0084-122-
070, RW-202, in the City of Narfolk, the Commonwealth did aoquire certain landa
from Marian T. DBellezza awl Norfolk and Ocean View Home Corparation, tw
Cartfioates of Deposit C 3637 recarded In the Clerk's Office of the Corporation
Court of the City of Noriolk in Deed Book 896, Page 514 and mumber C 34239 recordeid
in the gaid Clark's Office In Deed Book 28], Page 98, respectively, to be usad
in part for the comsiruetion of a service rosd, relecated Arlarn Averme; and,

WHEREAS, the adjcining landes have now been acquired by Norfolk
Redewelopment and Housing Authority, and the Authority has arranged to relocaio
Anburn Averne to another pite to the eaat of the aald Project and In a looaton
more favorahle to the development of the surrounding lands helonging to the Antherity
and has requested that the landes so actquired by the Commomysalth and no longer
needed for the service road above mentioned, he conveyed to it and

WHEREAS, the Sigle Highway Commigsioner has certified in writng
that portions of the lemds 8o aoquired which lie east of the east right of way and
limited accesa line af the said Route and Project along Chewapesks Boulevard,
from u point in the south line of Aveme "D opposite approximats survey Station
2T + 16 to g point oppopite approximate survey Station 38 + 65 do not conatitute a
seotion of the public road and are deemed no longer. neceseary to the nses of the
Stats Hipbway Eystem.,



NOW, THEREF(RE, in aocordance with the proviaions of SBeotion
93-46. 6 of the 1650 Code of Virginia as amended, the conveyancs of the ssid
lands 80 cartified to the Norfolk Redevelopmant and Housing Authority and for
the owner or ownora of recard of the adjoining lands to the east 1a hexreby
approved, nndﬂustmmghwayﬂmmmmilhnmhymﬁonHﬂtu
execute & déed in the name of the Commonwealth conveying aald lands without
werranty snd for such considarstion ar considerations as may he approved

by the Stete Right 6f Way Engineer.
Motion oarried.



Mowed by Myr. Belater, Seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHERE AR, by virtas of Chapter 263 of the Acts of Azsembly of
1832, romds within gramnds of state fnstiations ware inonded in the Primary
Bystem of Highways; and

WHERY AS, under euthority of Seqtion 33-268 of the 1650 Cods of
Virginin, as ameaded, tha Highwey Commission may add such additional
roada, hridges and atreets sa it shall deam proper to the Primary System
of Highwaya; and

WEEREASH, certain roid adjestmants e necepesry due 10 sew
coustruction on Rouate 334 within the gromads of fhe Tynchimrg Training
School and Hospital at Calany, Virginia; and

WHEREAE, naw drivewnys have heen coastracted by the Instiution
10 mest the highwiy spooifioationa for addition to ths Primary Bystem, and
doe to relocstion and oonstruction it 14 slso necessery that eil of present
Houta 334 be abandoned,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that sections of newly
congtruoted drivewsys, tomling 2.12 miles, be added to the Primary Systein
of Highweys and designated as Rewta 384 within the grounds of the Lynchborg
Training School and Hospital as indicated in red on the plat deind Dacembar 28,
1565, dosoribed aa follows:

From Biw C 0.3 Mila
From C to D=~ 4.24 Mila
From Do E 0.17 Mile
From E to F- 0.02 Mile
From F o G 0.00 Mils
From Hio L, J -0,26 Mila
From Jio A 0,33 Mila
From K to L 0.00 Mile
From I to N-—- 0,32 Mile
From N to M

-0, 30 Mile
Total 2,12 Mile




RE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that sections of existing Routs 334
within the grounds of the Lynchburg Training School and Hospital, totaling .
0,75 mila, be ahandoned as part of the Primary Byatam as Indicated in
wrange color on the plat and deacribed aa follows:

From A to O 0.20 Mila

FromOto P 0.10 Mile

Fram O to @ 0.18 Mile

From Qo R - ~{1,0T Mile

Fram Q 1o 8 - 0, 20 Mile

Total —- 4,75 Mile

Motion oarried.

Mowd by Mr. Bolator, Hecondsd by Mr. Holland, that

WHERE AS, Section 48.1-193 and Saciion 46.1-345 of the Code of
Virginia of 1960, as amendad, provides for inoreasing ar decressing apead
limits from the smtuishls established speed limits and/or estshliahing a
minknum speed limit when auch Increass or decrease nnd/or establighment
of p minimum speed limit has besn pregcribed by the Stets Highway Comnmisslon
after an engineering and traffio investigation; And

WHEREAS, the Highway Departmant has now oomplsted the
roguired engineoring end trailic iavestigation for the berein specified
soction or sectionn of Righwey end han delermined that the respective
meximum and/or minimum speed Wmit should be estahlished aseardingly
and as affixgd herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the speed limit far
all vehicles not otherwise restrictad by statute, be weortbed far the following
speaified meotion or sectione of highway ns shown on the eitached tabulations
by districta.

Motloa carried.



Length Speed
Renits % Odiles) Limft {WPE)
SALXW DISTRICT
Romgoke Coumty
116 TYr: BRoots 311 (M.P, 0.00) .01 40

To: Route L17 (M.P. 2.31)
LYNCERTRG DISTRICT

Charlotty Coumty

3&0 Pr: 0,08 M. W. of W. Bouts 622 (At Ontarie) 1.57 §0/%0
To: ©O.17 M. E. of B, End of Srrocture
ovar Southsrn Rallroad

FREDERICKARDRG DISIRICT
Ragex County
17 & 350 Fr: 0.02 Ml. 8. of 5. End Boaking Cresk Bridge 1.50 60730

(.R. 21.49)
To: 0,04 Mi. K. of WBL of Route 350 (M.P. 22.99)

Matbhaws Cougty

&h M1, ¥, of Royte 629 (M P. 8.79) 0.41 43
17 ML, W, Int. Route 9247 P, 9.“}

198 Fe: 4,
Tor 4,
Stafford Cougty

17 Frs ni!ﬁ M, ¥. of Route 1004 1 P lﬂ.!?) 0.62 43
To: O.13 M. ¥. of Route 698 (N.F. 10.33)

Colpsper Coyncy

15 Fr: 0,00 M. 4. Aoots 747 (M.7. 12.8%5) 0.4% 45
far 0.05 Mi. 5. Roots 686 (M.F. 13,30)

Fauguier & Loydouy Cogutian

50 Fr: 0.AL Mi, B, of Roate 70% (M.P. 16.33) 1.20 50/30

ATAUNTON DISTRICT

Auguets Coynty

620 (M.7. 30.68) 1,56 50/30

11 Fr: 0,28 M., M. | |
a 3 OLP, 32,720)

of
To:r 0,17 Mi. ¥. of



i

751

627

1415

| 3
Toi

:
To1

fei
YTa:

Reuts 711

%ﬂn
LYRCHREDRE DISTRICT
Ealifgx County

0.10 Ni. M. Route 711

Bouty AS0
Routa 788

RICHMOED DISTRILT
Dinwidile Coumcy

Louta 1 = Dimriddie Court Boupe
0.30 Mi, W, Route 1

EUFFOLK DISTRICT

Leugth
{iilas}

0.10

1.40

9.50

1.30

1.03

D.45

3%

33



Moved by Mr. Landrith, Scconded hy Mr. Bolater,
that

WHERE, A%, acoasa to Route B38, Sully Road in Fairfax County,fram
Route 50 to Dullae Internatonsl Afrpart is combrolled by virtue of U. B,
Government ownarghip of abutting peoperty;

WHERE AS, any access to Route 838 must be jolntly aperoved by
tha Virginis Department of Highweys and the Federal Aviation Agenny;

WHERE A%, the Fatrfax Bogrd of County Supervisors has raquested
tha Virginin Department of Highways and the Federal Avistion Agenny io
permit fhe extension of Route 668, MoLearan Road, wosterly from its preseat
terminns to internect with Route 833, Bully Rosd, In ordar to provide access
to and from a planned and developing employment conter;

WHEREAE, the Fairfax Board of County Supervlsers has axpressed
ite intent not to Tegnest, in the foresesabls future, additionsl access to
Route 838, Bully Road, other than Route 888, McLearan Roed, within Fairfax
County; therefore,

BE IT REEOLVED, that the Virginia Department of Higlovays agrees
to grant permipgion for A connection from Rouate 668, McLearan Rond, to Routs
338, Eully Road, subject to approval of the Federal Aviation Agency, and
provided that the cost of construction of such comection, inoluding utility
adjuetments and all other incidentals shell be pexformed at no cont to the
Commomwealth of Virginda,

Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, Boomded by Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEREAS, on Beplember 13, 1965, tho State Highway Commission
ontered into & contract with the Railrosd Waterproofing Corparation of Port
Weashington, New York for patching and sesling tree (3) briiges on Btate
Highwaye in the Balem District undsr Contract BR-2-65 in the amount of
$21 352, 10 to be Ananced with malntenence funds allocated to the Salam
District,

WHERE AS, upon exscuting the patoh work of the bridges cem-
siderable msound conerete was discovered needing immedinie replacement;
and,

WHEREAS, the unit prices of the Railroad Watorproofing Corporation
for Contract BR~2Z-85 are reasmable and mffictently low to allow this additional
pitch work to be financed with finds included in tha curront malvsosice ndgets
of Roanoke, Henry and Giles Countios; and,

WHEREAE, The Raflroad Waterproofing Corparation has agreod In
writing to include the additional eoncrets patching work as described at oon-
tract prices for BR-2-86; and,

WHEREAS, the cost of tha above described additional work o be
approximately #11,631. 0, which is approximately 4% more then the original
confract; and,

WHEREAS, Bection 104.03 of the Virginig Department of Highways Road
snd Bridge Bpecificetions Tequires 8 supplemental agreoment to be oxsmted when
the ariginsl contrgot 13 increased in exoesa of twenty-five per ocent (36%).

NOW, THERE FORE, BE IT REFOLVED: That the State Highway
Commiggionsr is hereby autharized to enter inta on behalf of the Commipaion &
Bupplementsl Agreemsnt with the Railroed Waterproofing Corparation on the
above-mentoned project for the shove- deecr ibed additionsl werk for an
appeaxim ate price of $11,831.00.

Motion amried.



Moved by  Mr. Bclater, Seconded by Mr. Chilban,
that

WHEREAR, the Highwsy Comminsion af It meeting on Aug-
wet 38, 1956 adopted a resolution declaring oertain roads and tridges
to be peated for certain weight limits, and

WHEREAS, in its resclation of July 15, 1565, the Canmiasion
revised the postinga; and

WHEREAE, enginsering shidies have heen conduoted which
indicate the necessity for certain firther changes in or ndditions to such

postings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED: That the itomized
Hatings of certain peomdary roads, deted July 1959, and the 1temizad
Hatings of certain bridges in the Sscondary System, all on fila in the
Secondery Roads Tivision, Department of Highways, are herehy revised
ap follows:

SECONDARY BYSTEM
BRISTOL DIFTRICT Pouted Roads Re- Poated Bridges Re-
vipod Sheet Now, _vised Shest Nop,
Buchanan County Nime Sheets 1 thru 4
Diokenaon County Nooe ghaets 1 and 2
Grayson County Naone Bheata 1 tou &
Lee County Noma Sheets 1 thru 10
Ruagsll Ceanty None Sheats 1, 2, Semd @
Hoott County None Shewsts 1 thru 14
Bmyth County Nong Eheets &, Hand &
Tazewell County None Sheats 1 then B
Waahington County None Eheets 1 amd 4
Wise Coumly Hona Ehoete 1, 2 and 3
Wythe County Nous fhepts 1, 2 and 3
BALEM DIRTRICT Postad Roada Re- Posted Dridgea Ro-
vised Shest Nod, yiped Shaet Nos.
Botetourt ©owmkty None Bheats 2, 6, 16 and 18
Carroll County Nons Bhests i, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11

and 12
Floyd County None ' 1,8 6,6 T, endd



BALEM DETRICT

Franklin County
Gilas County

Henry Coumty
Maontgomery Connky
Patrick County
Pulasid County
Roannke Comnty

JANCHOURG DIFTRICT

Appomattox County
Bankinghem Comniy
Campbell County
Charlotte County
Camberland Coonty
Halifax County
Pittaylvania County
Prince Edward Comnty

DIETRICT

Amelip County
Prunswick County
Charlea Ctty County
Dinwiddis County
Goochlmmd County
Hunover County
Meacklenhurg County
Kew Eent County
Nottowsy County
Prince George Counfy

Pogted Roads
Rovised Sheet Nos,

None
Mot
None
None
None
Nona
None

None
Nona

Nona
Nene
None

Poated Bridges
Reviaed Bhoot Nog.

2,845 6 8d7
Sheets 1 thau 6
Bhest 1
Shaeta 1 thru @
Sheets 1 thru 3
Shewin 1 thru 4
Sheats 7 and B

Sheets 2 and B
£heots 1 and 2
Ehents 4 and 5
Bheots 3 snd 6
Bheats 1 and 3
Bhosts 1, 2, 9, and 4
Bhoets 6 end 13
Bheets 2 and 3

Hheet 2

Fheeta 1, 8, 3, 6end 8
Shest 1

Ehests 1, 7 and 4
Fheata 1 and 2
Shests 1, 8, 4 and B
gheets 1, 9, 4, 5, T& B
Eheet 1

Sheet 3

Eheet 2



: Poafed Roads Posted Bridges
SUFFOLK DIRTRICT Hevised Noa, Revised Shest Nos.

Apgcomack County None fheets 1, 4 and &
Greensville County None Sheets 1, 2, and 3
Bouthampion County Noos Bheets 3 and £
Sussex Coumnty None Bheets 2, 3, 5am 6

FREDERICEEEURG DISTRICT

Caroline County None Sheet 1
King Goorge County Nima Sheet 1
King and Qusean County None Sheat 3
Smaffard Connty None Shent 1

CULFEFER COUNTY

Albamerla County None Bheet 2

Faquier County Nona Bheets 1 and 2

Greens County None Bheats 1 and 3

Lotudoun Connty Nena Sheeta 1, 3, 6, 7, 10
12, 14, 17 and 18

Madipon County MNono Shast 1

Rappahannock County Nona fheet 1

8TA DISTRICT

Alleghany County None Bheats 1, 2 and 4

Augusta County Nooe Sheeta 11 and 17

Bath County Nona fheats 1, 2, and 3

Clarke County Nona Bhest 1

Pago Counfy None fhoots 1 and 2

Rockhridgs Coanty None Eheots 1, B, 8, 11, 13,
18, 17, 18 and 18

fhenandosh Coundy None Hhest B

Warren County None Theet 1

Moton carried.



Mr, lLamirith complimentsd the Highway Depirtmant forons b
an axosllest job of clagring the Toads during the sleet and snow atorm of
Jumary 15-16, The other members of the Commisaicn joined him in the

commendation.

The meeting was adjorned at 10:45 A. M.

Chairman

Attested:




